

IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2013

NO. 2519

ADNAN SYED,
Appellant

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
(Martin P. Welch, Sr., Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

THIRUVENDRAN VIGNARAJAH
Deputy Attorney General

EDWARD J. KELLEY
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place Baltimore,
Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6300
oag@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Murder of Hae Min Lee.....	2
1. The Verdict of the Jury.....	2
2. The Evidence at Trial.....	3
B. The Petition for Post-Conviction Relief.....	10
1. The Pursuit of an Alibi.....	12
2. The Purported Alibi of Asia McClain.....	13
C. The Denial of Post-Conviction Relief.....	15
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE COURT RIGHTLY REJECTED SYED’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WITH RESPECT TO ASIA MCCLAIN.....	18
A. Syed failed to establish that Gutierrez’ strategy and judgment with respect to an alibi defense based upon Asia McClaine was constitutionally deficient.....	19
B. Syed also failed to establish prejudice.....	23
1. Syed’s claim of ineffective assistance fails as a matter of law because Syed did not produce the supposed alibi witness at the post-conviction hearing.....	23

	<u>Page</u>
2. Nor can Syed establish prejudice where the State presented overwhelming evidence in support of the jury’s verdict.....	25
II. FAILING TO SEEK A PLEA WHERE NONE HAS BEEN OFFERED DOES NOT CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	26
A. Failure to seek a plea offer from prosecutors when none has been offered is not a cognizable constitutional claim under the Sixth Amendment.....	27
B. Syed failed to prove that Gutierrez acted deficiently or that plea negotiations were viable for either Syed or the State.	28
C. Syed failed to establish that this alleged ineffective counsel claim prejudiced the outcome of his criminal proceedings.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
PERTINENT PROVISIONS.....	35
APPENDIX.	Apx. 1-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Alexander</i> , 125 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Cole v. Slayton</i> , 378 F.Supp. 364 (W.D. Va. 1974).....	30
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22, 24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Parris W.</i> , 363 Md. 717 (2001).....	24
<i>Jobns v. Perini</i> , 462 F.2d 1308 (6th Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>Kulbicki v. State</i> , 440 Md. 33 (2014).....	17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).	27, <i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 717 F.2d 295 (6th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Mason v. Balcom</i> , 531 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).	27, <i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Peterson</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Newman v. Vasbinder</i> , 259 F. App'x 851 (6th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	29
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 182 Md. App. 597 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 48 Md. App. 535 (1981).....	22
<i>State v. Mahoney</i> , 16 Md. App. 193 (1972).....	23
<i>State v. Purvey</i> , 129 Md. App. 1 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 420 Md. 705 (2011).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Tosh v. Lockhart</i> , 879 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 979 F.Supp. 337 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	29

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Veney v. Warden</i> , 259 Md. 437 (1970)	16, 23
<i>Weatherford v. Barsey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	27
<i>White v. State</i> , 324 Md. 626 (1991)	32, 33
<i>White v. Warden</i> , 1 Md. App. 670 (1967).....	23
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 326 Md. 367 (1992).....	28

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment.	17, 27, 33
-----------------------	------------

Rules

Maryland Rule of Procedure:

Rule 8-131.....	32
-----------------	----

Rules of Professional Conduct:

Rule 3.3.....	22
---------------	----

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

Letter from Syed to Court.....	Apx. 1
Notice of Alibi Witnesses.	Apx. 2-4
